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afford more than rent

CITY CLERK

June 25, 2015

Garry Papers

Sr. Land Use Planner

City of Seattle - DPD

700 Fifth Avenue, 20™ Floor
Seattle, WA 98124

Dear Garry:

'Beilwether Housing is pleased to submit a Contract Rezone Application for our property at 1511 Dexter

Aventie North and 650 Galer Street. As you may recall, we are pursuing a contract rezone In order to
increase the allowable density on this site to provide as much affordable housing as possible in the most
cost effective manner.

Enclosed are the following materials in support of our contract rezone application:

» Attachment 1: Rezone Information Form (CAM 228} and Exhibits

» Attachment 2: Pre-submittal conference meeting minutes

¥ Attachment 3: [relevant sections of the Seattle Comprehensive Plan relevant
neighborhood plan]

These materials supplement those provided with the applications for a Master Use Permit with Design
Review and State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) components. These applications include a vicinity
map, plot plan, and SEPA checklist.

AS you review the atfached materials, please don’t hesitate to contact me with any questions or
concerns at 206-957-2731 or bbicknell@bellwetherhousing.org

Thank you for your consideration of our application.

Sincerely,

Sr. Housing Developer

1651 Bellevue Ave., Seattle WA 28122  www beliwetherhousing.org



ATTACHMENT 1
CAM 228 APPLICATION FOR CONTRACT REZONE
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Bellwether Housing — Application for Contract Rezone — 1511 Dexter Avenue North

1. Project number. 3015682

2. Subject property address(es).
650 Galer Street and 1511 Dexter Avenue North, Seattie, WA 98109

3. Existing zoning classification{s) and proposed change(s).

Applicant is proposing to change the existing zoning classification of NC3-40 to NC3-65.
4. Approximate size of property/area to be rezoned. Approx. 150’ x 108'; 16,234 5F

5. if the site contains or is within 25 feet of an environmentally critical area, provide information
if required pursuant to SMC 25.09.330 and Tip 103B, Environmentally Critical Area Site Plan
Requirements. .
Site is located in a mapped ECA (Steep Slope and Potential Slide). Topographic survey and site plans
are included with Master Use Permit Application and Geotech Reports included with SEPA Checklist.
ECA Relief From Prohibition on Steep Slope Development has been granted by Department of

Planning & Development.

6. Applicant information: -
a. Property owner or owner’s representative or

Bellwether Mousing is the owner’s representative. Primary contact is Becky Bicknell, Senior

Housing Developer, bbicknell@hellwetherhousing.org, 206-857-2731
b. Other? (Explain)

7. Legal description of property(s) to be rezoned (also include on plans — see #16, below).

See Exhibit B — Legal Description

8. Present use(s) of property.

Progjerty is currently improved as a surface parking lot and undeveloped vacant land.

9. What structures, if any, will be demolished or removed?
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10,

11.

12,

13.

14.
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There is a small vacant building, a remnant_from the prior use as a heating oil company, that will be
demolished,

What are the planned uses for the progerty if a rezone is approved?

If the rezone is approved, the property will be improved as a 68-unit apartment building owned
and operated by Bellwether Housing as affordable rental housing for households earning $50,000 or
less annually.

Does a specific development proposal accompany the rezone application? if yes,

please provide plans,

Yes, please see attached Master Use Permit submittal package.

Reason for the requested change in zoning classification and/or new use.

Due to the steep slope of this site, it is challenging to utilize the full depth of the property
without incurring significant excavation and shoring costs. Therefore the available footprint for
building is constrained. in order to spread the costs of development across as many apartments as
possible, while concurrently creating as much affordability as possible, Bellwether Housing seeks the
additional height available from the NC3-65 height and bulk limits. With the additional height, the
construction cost per apartment is reduced, and the project is able to construct an additional 15-20
affordable apartments compared to what is achievable within the existing NC3-40 zoning.

Anticipated benefits the proposal will provide,

Bellwether Housing is excited to maximize the development potential of this site in order to
provide affordable rental options to nearby South Lake Union and downtown emplovyers along the
multi-modat Dexter Avenue corridor. The proposed project will improve a currently vacant parcel
to provide apartments to an estimated 100 individuals at approximately 30-40% below current
market rents. in addition, the project will provide landscaping and storm water management along
Galer Street and Dexter Avenue which will enhance the pedestrian experience. Finally, the
proposed project will stabilize this steep slope site, removing the existing fast-growing, unstable
Leland Cypress trees on site and replacing with 15 new trees that are a native, slower growing
species.

Summary of potential negative impacts of the proposal on the surrounding area,

The proposed project will result in some blocked views of South Lake Union to a limited number of
the residential condos located to the west of the project, However, the proposed project has
incorporated both a height mit and an upper level setback from the south edge of the property to
reduce this impact.



15.

16.

List other permits or approvals being requested in conjunction with this proposal (e.g:, street
vacation, design review). . .
Master Use Permi;c {Design Review and SEPA)

Demolition Permit

Shoring and Excavation Permit

Building Permit

Electrical Permit

Mechanical Permit

Street Use Permit

Al other necessary permits and approvals custbmary and incidental to this type of proposal

Submit a written analysis of rezqné criteria {see SMC 23,34.008 and applicable sections of
23.34.009-128). '

Note: In the following analysis of the rezone criteria, the language of the criteria as set forth in SMC
23.34.008, SMC 23.34.009, and other code sections is shown in itafics.

SMC 23.34.008 General Rezone Criteria

A,

This criterion is not applicable. 1t includes requirements for properties located in an Urban

Center or Urban Village. The subject property is not located in an Urban Center or Urban Village.

B,

Match Between Zone Criteria and Area Characteristics. The most appropriate zone designation

shall be that for which the provisions for designation of the zone type and the locational criteria for the
specific zone match the characteristics of the area to be rezoned better than any other zone designation.

This criterion “B” is not applicable because it applies to rezone applications in which the applicant is
seeking to change the zone, for example from NC3 to C1. Here, the applicant is not seeking a
change in the NC3 zone, but is only seeking an increase in the height from 40’ to 65’ (which also
includes an accompanying increase in FAR).

Nevertheless, even if this rezone criterion “B” is applicable in this instance, the proposed rezone
satisfies the criterion. The subject site Is consistent with the function and locational criteria for the
NC3 zone specified in SMC 23.34.078 A. This code provision permits residential uses that are
compatible with the retail character of the area. There is nothing about the proposed residential
development that Is inconsistent with retall uses in the area. Indeed, the project will provide
potential customers for nearby retail uses thus strengthening those retail uses. The project will help
achieve the following characteristics encouraged by this criterion:
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* Residences built to the front lot line. This project is designed in this manner.

s Intense pedestrian activity. This affordable housing project is oriented primarily
towards residents who do not own vehicles. The number of parking spaces per
rasidential unit will be less than 0.5,

e Rasidents can walk from store to store in the area.

e Transitis an important means of access in the area. Walking and transit will be the
prirnary means of access to and from these residences.

The subject site is also consistent with most of the locational criteria in SMC 23.34.078 B as follows:
s The site is served by a principal arterial, i.e., Aurora Ave. N. for transit purposes, ftis
also served by a minor arterial, i.e., Dexter Ave. N., for vehicular access.
® The site is separated from low—dénsity residential areas. it is surrounded by commercial
zoning, and by commercial or multifamily development, on all sides. The nearest low-
density residential area is uphil and separated by Aurora Ave, N.
¢ The site has excellent transit service on Dexter Ave. N. and Aurora Ave. N.

C. Zoning History and Precedential Effect. Previous and potential zoning changes both in and
around the areo proposed for rezone shall be examined.

The City has zoned the area on three sides of the subject site with higher zoning than what currently
exists on the subject site. In April 2013, the City enacted Ordinance 124172 which: {a) rezoned the
property immediately south of the subject site across Galer $treet to increase the zoned height limit
from SM-65 to SM-85; and (b) rezoned the property to the south and “kitty-corner” across Galer
Street to allow heights as tall at 1257, Previously, the Clty approved 85’ zoning for the property
immediately west of the subject site across the alley and approved 65" zoning for the property
immediately east of the subject site across Dexter Ave. N. '

The applicant is not aware of any,ofher proposed zoning changes of adjaceﬁt property.
D, Neighborhood Plans.
‘ The applicant is not aware of any City-adopted neighborhood plan that includes the subject site.
E. Zoning Principles. The following zoning principles shall be considered:
1 The impact of more intensive zones on less intensive zones or.:‘ndustn‘al and commercial
zones on other zones shall be minimized by the use of transitions or buffers, if possible.

A gradual transition between zoning categories, including height limits, is preferred.

Because the subject site is surrounded on the south, east and west sides by more
intensive zoning, there is no need for minimizing impacts or using transitions on those
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sides. The property adjacent to the north is zoned NC3-40. The difference between the
proposed NC3-65 and the existing NC3-40 is minor. 65-foot zoning adjécent 1o 40-fpot
zoning is a normal Transition in a circumstance such as this, and thus no additional
transition is necessary between these zones.

2, Physical buffers may provide an effective separation between different uses and
intensities of development. The following elements may be considered as buffers:
a. Natural features such as topographic breaks, lakes, rivers, streams, ravines and
shorelines;
b. Freeways, expressways, other major troffic arterials, and raitroad tracks;
: C. Distinct change in street layout and block arientation;

d. Open space and greenspaces.

Because the subject site is mostly surrounded on three sides by more intensive zoning,
there is no need for physical buffers or other separation between different uses and
intensities of development on those sides. The difference between the proposed N(3-
65 and the NC3-40 to the north is minor and no additional buffers or separation is
necessary between these zones.

3. Zone Boundaries.
a. in establishing boundaries the following elements shall be considered:
{1} Physical buffers as described in subsection E2 above;
{2} Platted lot lines.
b. Boundaries between commercial and residential areas shall generally be

_ established so that commercial uses face ench other across the street on which
they are located, ond face away from adjacent residentiol areas. An exception
: ' may be made when physical buffers can provide a more effective separation
between uses. .

The only new boundaries that would be established by this rezone are the boundaries
between the new NC3-85 zoning and the existing NC3~40 zoning to the north. For the
reasons stated above, this is a minor difference and physical buffers are not necessary.
The houndaries would be located on platted lot lines consistent with this criterion.

The provision encouraging commercial uses to face each other across the street is not
applicable in this instance, since this rezone would not change the basic NC3 zoning on
the site.

4. in general, height limits greater than forty {40) feet should be limited to urban villages.
‘Height limits greater than forty {40) feet may be considered outside of urban viflages where higher -
height limits would be consistent with an adopted neighborhood plan, a mgjor institution’s adopted
master plan, or where the designation would be consistent with the existing built character of the areo,
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Here, the proposed 65-foot zoning would be consistent with the existing built character of the
area. Structures to the west, south, and east of the site are ali 65 feet or higher. The structure on the
NC3-40 property to the north is situated on an elevated grade plane, making it appeat taller than 40";
the applicant’s best estimate is that the structure to the north ranges from 70 feet above the subject
property’s lowest grade to 42 feel above the sublect property’s highest grade along the north property
fine {or 60 feet above the subject property’s average grade plane as calculated per SMC
23.86.006.A.1.b). The property to the west is located approximately 50 feet above Dexter Avenues, -
therefore the proposed 65 height of the subject site will only impact the lower 40% of the existing
building on that property due to the change in elevation between the properties. For these two
reasons, the rezone is consistent with this criterion.

F. Impact Evaluation. The evaluation of a proposed rezone shall consider the possible negative and
positive impacts on the area proposed for rezone and its surroundings.

1 Factors ta be examined include, but are not limited to, the following:
a. Housing, particularly low-income housing;

The proposed rezone would have a posktive impact on housing, particularly affordable
housing serving households earning $50,000 o less annually. This project would directly respond to
Mayor Murray’s Housing and Affordability Agenda (HALA) which has established a goal of building
20,000 atfordable apartments in the next 10 years.

As a non-profit develover and owner of affordable workforce housing since 1980 with
over 1,900 apartments in our portfolio, Bellwether Housing is proposing to devélop, own, and rent an
estimated 68 apartments at 30-40% below-market rents as a public benefit. Approval of the rezone
would allow this project to build 15-20 more apartments than what could be achieved in the existing
zoning, while adding critical density to improve the economies of scale for the project’s financing. Asa
mission based organization, Bellwether will operate this project to a very high standard for at least the
next 50 years, adhering to high standards of property management for our residents and our neighbors.

b. Public services;

The public services are adequate to serve the proposed project at this location, The
public utilities have capacity to serve the project, including water, sewer, and electricity. The site is
located on a minor arterial, i.e., Dexter Ave. N., and near a principal arterial, i.e,, Aurora Ave. N, both of
which have frequent transit service.

c Environmentual factors, such as noise, air and water quality, terrestrial and
aquatic flora and fauna, glare, odor, shadows, and energy conservation;

Please see the Environmental Checklist submitted with this application. The proposed
project will not have significant adverse impacts on noise, air and water gquality, flora, fauna, glare, odor,
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or shadows. The project will be designed and built to current energy code standards and will meet the
requirements of the Washington Evergreen Sustainable Development Standard.,

d. Pedestrian safety;

The project will include rebuilt sidewalks on Dexter Ave. N. and Galer 5i., which will be
constructed to current City sidewalk standards, There is grade separation for pedestrians crossing
Aurora Ave. N. at Galer St.

e. Manufacturing activity;

The proposed project will not have a negative impact on manufacturing activity. There
is no significant manufacturing activity in the immediate vicinity of the subject site,

f Employment activity;

The proposed project will have a positive impact on employment during the project
construction phase. Once constructed, the project will not have a direct impact on employment activity,
but it will have an indirect positive impact on our community by providing affordable housing to
employees in our community that is close to public transit and within walking or biking distance to many -
employers,

g. Character of areas recognized for architectural or historic value;

There are no structures recoghized for architectural or historic value on or adjacent to
the subject site. The area within which the sublect site Is located is not recagnized for architectural or
historic value.

h. Shoreline view, public access and recreation.
The subiect site does not provide shoreline views, public access or recreation.

There would not be a significant impact on shoreline views from any public place in the
area or from Aurora Ave. N. The project would result in some impact of private views of the Lake Union
shoreline from the lower floors of the Citiscape condominium complex immediately to the west of the
subject site across the aliey. However, shoreline views from these units are already impacted by other
structures in the vicinity including the office building immediately east of the subject site across Dexter
Ave. N and the permitted SM-85 project located diagonally to the southeast In Eght of these ex'isting
and proposed structures, the incremental view biockage from this project would not be significant.
Furthermore, the proposed design makes an effort to minimize view impacts to the Citiscape
condominium complex by proposing a structure height well below the 65 foot height limit.
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2. Service Capacities. Development which can reasonably be anticipated based on the
proposed development potential shalf not exceed the service capacities which can reasonably be
gnticipated in the areq, including:

d. Street access to the areq;
b Street capacity in the areq;
c Transit service;

d Parking capacity;

With regard to street access, street capacity, transit service, and parking capacity (items
a-d above), please see the transportation report attached to the Environmental Checklist submitted with
this rezone application. As discussed in that report, there will not be significant adverse impacts on the
street system, transit service, or parking in the vicinity as a result of the development of the project
contemplated in this rezone, '

e. Utility and sewer capacity;

There is sufficient utility and sewer capacity to serve the proposed project.
I Shoreline navigation.

Not applicable.

G. Changed Circumstances. Evidernce of changed circumstances shall be taken into consideration in
reviewing proposed rezones, but is not required to demonstrate the appropriateness of a proposed
rezone, Consideration of changed circumstances shall be limited to elements or conditions included in
the criteria for the relevant zone and/or overlay designations in this chapter. '

The project site is not located within a specific Urban Center or Neighborhood Plan, however it
is just north of the South Lake Union Urban Center boundary. Although this site is not in the
Urban Center boundary, it is important to comply with some of the goals of the South Lake
Union Urban Center because of its ¢lose proximity,

s Seattle’s current Comprehensive Plan targets urban centers to have 58% (27,450 -
households) of citywide residential growth with 73% (61,120 jobs) of the citywide
employment growth.

e Goal #11 of the current South Lake Union Neighborhood Plan states: A wide range of
housing types is integrated into the community accomsodating households that are
diverse in their composition and income.” Policy 33 and 34 of this goal support the
development of affordable housing. Policy 33: “Provide incentives to encourage housing
for people across a range of incomes in a variety of housing types, particularly in mixed
income buildings.” Policy 34: “Encourage affordable housing units throughout the
community through new construction and preservation of existing buildihgs.” Strategy
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34B; “Provide affordable and workforce housing units at the same time as other new
units.” -

»  Goal #12 of the current South Lake Union states: “Housing in South Lake Union is
affordable for and attractive to workers in South Lake Union, to enable people to live
near their jobs.” Strategy 39a of Policy 38 includes: “Work with the South Lake Union
community to identify new locations where zoning and/or incentives could encourage a
residential concentration: ...along Dexter Avenue North, north of Mercer Street, where
residential buildings have recently developed under current zoning without an
incentive.”

H. Overlay Districts. If the area is Jocated in an overlay district, the purpose and boundaries of the
overlay district shall be considered.

The subject property is not located in an Qverlay District.

L Critical Areas. If the area is located in or adjacent to a critical area (SMC Chapter 25.09}, the
effect of the rezone on the critical area shalf be considered. '

The subject property is located in a potential slide critical area and adjacent to a steep slope
critical area. Al development on the subject property will be subject to the requirements of the City's
critical areas regulations, including the requirement that a structural engineer prepare plans pursuant to
applicable codes and that the City review those plans for structural integrity. In light of these
requirements, it is not material whether development occurs to 40 feet or 65 feet of height.
Davelopment at elther of these heights must be designed and reviewed in accordance with the
'applicab}e structural requirements.

J Incentive Provisions. If the area is located in a zone with an incentive zo_ning suffix a rezone shall
be approved only if one of the following conditions are met:

1. The rezone includes incentive zoning provisions that would authorize the provision of
offordable housing equal ta or greater than the amount of affordable housing authorized by the existing
zonhe; or '

2, If the rezone does not include incentive zoning provisions that would authorize the
provision of affordable housing equal to or greater than the amount of affordable housing authorized by
the existing zone, an adopted City housing policy or comprehensive plan provision identifies the areo as
not g priority area for affordable houéing, or as having an adequate existing supply of affordable housing
in the immediate vicinity of the area being rezoned.

Not applicable. The subject property is not located in a zone with an incentive zoning suffix.
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SMC 23.34.009 Height limits of the proposed rezone.

Where a decision to designate height limits in commercial or industrial zones is independent of
the designation of a specific zone, in addition to the general rezone criteria of Section 23.34.008, the
. following shall apply:

A Function of the Zone. Height limits shall be conéjstent with the type and scale of development
~ intended for each zone classification. The demand for permitted goods and services and the potential for
displacement of preferred uses shall be considered.

See analysis of SMC 23.34.008 above — residential uses are permitted in the NC3 zone, and a
height limit of 65 feet is permitted where it is consistent with the existing built character of the area as it
is here. There is an overwhelming demand for affordable housing which this project will help address.
The proposed project will displace only a surface parking lot which is not a preferred use. '

B. Topography of the Area and its Surroundings. Height limits shall reinforce the natural
topography of the area and its surroundings, and the likelihood of view blockage shall be considered.

The topography of the area is a hillside that slopes steeply down from Aurora Ave. N. to Dexter
Ave. N. There will not be any significant view impacts from public places. There will not be significant
view impacts from the Galer St. pedestrian crossing of Aurora because Galer St. offers a view corridor to
the east from Aurora. There will not be significant view impacts to motorists on Aurora because existing
structures already impact those views. There will be limited impacts to private views from lower-level
condominiums in the Citiscape condominium complex immediately west and uphilt from the subject
site. Views from these units are already limited by existing development in the area including the office
building across Dexter Ave. N. and the permitted SM-85 mixed-use project located southeast of the
subject shte. As stated in ltem F.1.h above, the proposed development attempts to minimize the
blockage of these private views by not developing to the full 65 feet. '

C Height and Scale of the Area.
1 The height limits established by current zoning in the area shall be given consideration.

The current zoning establishes heights on three sides of the subject site that are higher than the
existing NC3-40 zoning. The property immediately south of the subject site across Galer Street is zoned
SM-85. The property to the south and “kitty-corner” across Galer Street is zoned 5M with heights
allowed up to 125°. There is 85’ zoning west of the subject site across the alley and 65" zoning east of
the subject site across Dexter Ave. N. The north side of the subject site has the same NC3-40 zoning as
the subject property, but the structure built on that property exceeds 40 feet in height. Therefore,
consideration of the current zoning in the area is a compelling case for increasing the height limit on the
subject site.
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2. Ingeneral, permitted height limits shall be compatible with the predominant height and
scale of existing development, particularly where existing development is a good measure of the area’s
overall development potential,

The heights of existing development in the area are as follows:
e Citiscape condominiums west of the subject site: aprox 60 fest
s Nautica condominiums south of the subject site: approx 55 feet
s (ffice building at 1500 Dexter Ave. N. west of the subject site: approx 65 feet
s Office building at 1515 Dexter Ave. N. north of the subject site; approx 55 feet

These existing heights demonstrate that an increase in height on the subject property from 40
to 65’ will be compatible with the predominant height and scale of existing development.
furthermore, the height of the proposed development will be approx. 50-52 feet high, which is
compatible with the surrounding existing structures.

D. Compatibility with Surrounding Area.

1. Height limits for an area shall be compatible with actual and zoned heights in
surrounding areas excluding buildings developed under Major Institution height limits; height limits
permitted by the underlying zone, rather than heights permitted by the Major Institution designation,
shall be used for the rezone analysis.

As discussed above, the proposed 65-foot height limit will be compatible with actual and zoned
heights in the surrounding area and is an approgriate transition between the 85-foot zone to the south
and the 40-foot zone to the north,

2. A gradual transition in height and scale and level of activity between zones shall be
provided unless mafor physical buffers, as described in Subsection 23.34.008 D2, are present,

As discussed above, the only transition in height and scale will be from the subject property to
the property to the north.. Transition from 65-foot to 40-foot zoning is gradual and major physical
buffers are not required. '

E. Neighborhood Plans.

1. Particular attention shall be given to height recommendations in business district plans
or neighborhood plans adopted by the City Council subsequent to the adoption of the 1985 Land Use
Map., :

2. Neighborhood plans adopted or amended by the City Council after January 1, 1995 may
require height limits different thon those that would otherwise be established pursuant to the provisions
of this section and Section 23.34.008.



The applicant is not aware of any City-adopted business district or neighborhood plan that
incl